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,FPfT it .,,,,1 ,,1 f.a .. cft~lIf

4881. .:n ",~mw f~ ~n:ft'r : IIlJ:T

f~"nf ~.1 f.a .. ~ Il''lIT lii[ i(~lit ~T!i'fr
!iiiii' flli :

( iii) lllif i[f~mgT it; srcit'fi mi( it
f" ~\Ol'r "if if{ a ;

(,,) 1li1;:r 1li1;r ~ ,r\ill' ~~ ~ f;;r;:r
it SRltlli ifT'f it fi(~T ~ifT t ; 8th:

(if) ~~H sr~~ sreltlli IITi( it fi(~T
IA ~ ~''if ;;rr~T ?

f~ .. Ti ~'111 fi(a .. ~ ~If if ~q-"",r
(~) fq~~ srmt): ( if> ) Qf~IfT"'T it;
qf,;r~f~IfT it W'Rr flti'liT t flti' il'f~lfr"'1

it; "r lI'P\'T IliT fi(~. cftlflli~'" ~~ f~IfT
tp:fT t I

(,,) Sl';:1f fllim ~T"1f if ~\"lft ;;r1~T

IIiT f~ .~rqlli~~ ;:rQT gf;fr a I
( if ) 'if1vrr q);;r;rr it; ~1~T;:r, ;;rTlI'

f ..... ~rqlli'''' it <ilfT it; ;;;;f;:r q~ i(~ ;;rl~r

~ ;;rr ~T t Sl'''~ ;;rrll'T if>1 fi(~.~rli4i~'"
~lI IliTq 'IIiII' IliT ilfT1:"fiflli ~if a I ""'ITif
1,10,000 q'fT it; a;;t;:r ~ ~~ sr~~ it; !"
1,12,624 Il'fi(l if U lIIIif'ITrr 19000 mi(T
it R~r "if if{ a I ~ffl~ srhT it ;;r11l' fif~.~Tlilli~~ Ililli'!filfT IliT IIfff ~I\ili it;
q);;r;:rl qf~;;lilll U Sl'''~ mil' fifa}ft 1Ii~'"
Aiflf ifI~ i6;:iitli 1IT;;r;:r1 'ff~;;liIfT if U ~T
~ lI~Tqm U ~ IliT ;;jT\tifT I lil\: i(m<rT a flli flfi~' ~f~~i!: "iffiii' ~1Ii ;;~~ SI~~ it;
lIlt II~T if filiiflllli "if ;;rT\trrT Ifq)flli q~

Ift .. ~ "n: ~~ it; q~'ifl~ IliT 1I1;;r<rT81T it
~lIIIl1f 6mlf;:rT ql f;:r'lf~ lliwr I

f~'" If1 twit ,'orlA1m:rr "'" ~
~~tllli' ~rif,f~~

4882. .:n ~~lQl f~ ",mR : lllil
~~ iiqrq'f~ Ii'll) Ifi[ i(ffiit ~ Tlf1 lIi~it f~ IIlfl lI~iliH llil fif'ifl~ f;rlfTtf it; f~tt
{';;rTf;rlff~if IliT 1I'I\Ol' .'fTit ~ ~1Ii'fiT IliT

;aclfl~;:r ~~~I iii) ~a- lITlI'l ~1Ii i(iJlit IliT

a f;;ra-~ 1Ii~ ~'f!:fi it ~~if ~~lf 1li1l' flliil'
;;rT lI~ 3l1~ ~~lIir flli~ it ~!:fl~ f<filil QlT
fi?

i~~1Ii anqT~ 1i!IrT"''' if ~q-,,1ft
( .. ,.~, l11f ~ iii) : lI~lIin:: it ilfitif> IliTIi

if>l~r 1:""') IliT rro;r fllilif t ;;r) fq-fllP<r
!i;;rTf;:rll~r at'fl~) it; f~iff llir ~'lTliill'~1

IliT art 1Ii""- 1Ii~it; ~1I srllil~ it; am~) it;
f~\t ",ffff~,,:r ~liffI chT~ 4i~it 31'~ ~a-l
if>,{~ 1I1I'1f ~ a;r 1I ll'r ~rrCf alfl ~Tif ) iii)

~ql;:r q ~ '{~it f;;rif~ ;:r it;l!I\Ol' ~c'fT~;:r IliT
lIIITlief it llilll ~r i[)rrr ilffq'l i[~l't ~clfT~

f~~wr ifl;;rr~T it Ililll'ef ~'fT ~l!T if.r {f~e
~ IflfTtCf ~ql!T srfcrq)frrCfl Ifi~it q'llq i[T
;;rTiiit I

Scheme for rural electrit'lcation of Midnapur (West Bengal)

4883. SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Will
the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government of West Bengal have undertaken any schome for rural electrification;

(b) whether two Schemes named as Midnapur I and Midnapur II have been undenaken for the rural electrification in the District of Midnapur ; 8nd

(c) if so, the derails including the areas of implementation and completion of such Schemes?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISERY OF IIlRlGATION AND
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POWER (SHRl SlDDHESHW AR PRA-SAD) : (a) S~veral rural electrification scheme have been taken up by the West Bengal State Electricity Board.

(b) and (e). One of the schemes sanctioned by Ihe Rural Electrification Corporation relates to Midnlpur District. This scheme is estimated to cost Rs. 96.14 lakhs for the electrificalion of 362 villages and 1045 irrigation pumpsets/lubewells in Ihe jurisdieation of the following police stations :-

I. De-blra
2. Danlon
3. Pingln
4. Palashpur
S. Sabang
6. Keshpur
7. Kharagpur
8. Chandarkona
9. Narayangarh

10. Panskura
11. Nayagram and
12. Kesiari.

The scheme is excepted to be completed in about 5 years. A second scheme for rural electrification in Midnapur Districi is under preparation by Ihe WeSI Bengal Stale Eleclricity Board.

Visit by members of Parliament to Andaman Cellular Jail

4884. SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Will the Minisler of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government had sent a team of Members of Parliament to visit Andaman to suggest ways and means to preserve the Andaman Cellular Jail and the relies of the revolutionaries who were imprisoned there;

(b) whelher the same leam was also requested to make further suggestions to commemorate the visit of Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose in Ihe fr~e Indian Territory of Andaman, renamed as the Shaheed and the Swaraj Dwip in 1943, in a suitable manner:

(c) whether the team after visiting the Andaman Islands for over a week in the monlh of October, 1969 subm illed a memorandum to Government incorporating their suggestions; and

(d) if so, the text of the memnrandum and the steps taken by Government to implement the suggestions of the above team?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND
MINISTER OF STATE, DEPARTMENTS
OF ELECTRONICS AND SCIENTIFIC
AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH (SHRI
K. C. PANT): (al to (d). A visit by a leam of twelve Members of Parliament to the Andaman and Nicobar Islands during the period from the 20th to the 28th Oct 1969, was arranged merely with a view giving a group of interested Members of Parliament an opportunity to see the CeJluar Jail at Port Blair. No specific request was made to the team to make any suggestions for the preservation of the C:l1ular Jail or on any other matter. One of the M~mbers sent a 'draft' note containing his suggestions for the presevnthm of the Cellular Jail and for commemorating the association of these Islands with Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose, and also touching upon the problems of the displaced persons settled in these Islands. At the Member'S sugges-
sion, the D~partment of Parliamentary Affairs circulated the • draft '" note to the other members of the team for making any additional suggenion. or alterations, as the case mw boo The D;p:mment of Parliamentary Affolirs have informed that, so far, only four members have communicated their reactions. Nn reply has been receiv=d from tho other Members.

It may, however, be mentioned that it has already been decided 10 preserve tho Central Tower and the existing three wings of the Cellular Jail at Port Blair as a national monument. An Expert Team with which the Ex-Andaman Political Pris:
oners' Fraternity Circle, Calcutta, were also associated, has submitted a report TO-

